

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

TIGER CAPITAL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

PHL VARIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

---

: ECF Case

: Case No. 12 Civ. 2939 (CM) (JCF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT PHL VARIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
Patrick J. Feeley (PF-4931)  
Jonathan R. Montcalm (JM-8866)  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 415-9200  
Facsimile: (212) 953-7201

JORDEN BURT LLP  
Waldemar J. Pflapsen, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Email: wjp@jordenusa.com  
Stephen J. Jordan (SJ-5009)  
Jason H. Gould (JG-2012)  
Ben V. Seessel (BS-5933)  
Michael C. Kentoff (*pro hac vice*)1025  
Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.  
Suite 400 East  
Washington, DC 20007  
Telephone: (202) 965-8100  
Facsimile: (202) 965-8104

Dated: December 6, 2013  
Washington, DC

*Attorneys for Defendant*  
*PHL Variable Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
I.    The Universal Life Insurance Policies At Issue.....	3
A.    The PAUL Policies .....	3
B.    The COI Rate Adjustment Language.....	4
II.   Tiger’s Purchase And Maintenance Of The Policies.....	5
III.  The 2011 Cost Of Insurance Rate Adjustment .....	7
A.    PHL’s Future Expectations As To Pricing Assumptions On Policies Subject To The 2011 COI Rate Adjustment Departed From Those Originally Anticipated .....	7
B.    PHL’s Determination Considered The Factors Required By The Policy Language.....	8
C.    PHL Notified Affected Policyholders Of The COI Rate Adjustment.....	9
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    PHL Determined The COI Rate Adjustments In Accordance With Applicable Policy Terms.....	9
A.    Plaintiff Improperly Seeks <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Determinations Made By PHL In The Exercise Of Its Contractual Discretion .....	9
B.    PHL Had The Contractual Right To Adjust COI Rates.....	12
1.    PHL has discretion to adjust COI rates subject to the guaranteed maximum rates in the Policies.....	12
2.    The COI rate adjustments were based on the enumerated Pricing Factors contained in the Policy .....	14

3.	Plaintiff’s restrictive construction of the “persistence” Pricing Factor improperly rewrites the contract .....	15
a.	The testimony of Plaintiff’s expert undermines such a restrictive construction.....	15
b.	Principles of contract construction require that “persistence” be construed to include all of its recognized facets, including both policy and premium persistence .....	16
c.	In any event, the meaning of “persistence” is irrelevant to the breach of contract issue .....	17
C.	The Policies Committed To PHL’s Discretion The Determination Of The Classes Of Insureds To Which The COI Rate Adjustments Would Apply .....	18
D.	The Policies Committed To PHL’s Discretion The Determination That The COI Rate Adjustments Were Prospective And Did Not Recoup Prior Losses .....	20
II.	Tiger Asks The Court To Impermissibly Re-Write The Terms Of The Policies.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>131 Heartland Blvd. Corp. v. C.J. Jon Corp.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1188 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	16, 21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	9
<i>Baymiller v. Guarantee Mut. Life Co.</i> , No. SA CV 99–1566 DOC AN, 2000 WL 1026565 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Coffman v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-03663 (DMC) (MF), 2011 WL 4550152 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2011) .....	16
<i>Hamister v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-0600A, 2008 WL 4365893 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008) .....	13
<i>Health Ins. Ass’n of Am. v. Corcoran</i> , 531 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988), <i>modified and aff’d</i> , 551 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....	19, 20
<i>Kentucky Home Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Duling</i> , 190 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1951) .....	20
<i>Kentucky Home Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Rogers</i> , 270 S.W.2d 188 (Tenn. 1954) .....	20
<i>Lebowitz v. Dow Jones &amp; Co, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 508 F.App’x 83 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Matter of Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz)</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (N.Y. 1993) .....	11
<i>Nolan v. Transocean Air Lines</i> , 365 U.S. 293 (1961) .....	11
<i>Norem v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.</i> , No. 10 C 2233, 2012 WL 1034495 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2012) .....	12, 18
<i>Priori v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	15, 19
<i>Rhine v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 6 N.E.2d 74 (N.Y. 1936) .....	18
<i>White v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 264 (N.Y. 2007) .....	11

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9

**Miscellaneous**

Louis J. Lombardi, *Valuation of Life Insurance – Establishing Reserves for Life Insurance Policies and Annuity Contracts* 139 (4th ed. 2006).....3

*McGill’s Life Insurance* § 5.20 (Edward E. Graves ed., 8th ed. 2011).....4

*New York Insurance Law Section 4224(a)(1) Re Unfair Discrimination Among Members of the Same Class*, NY Office of General Counsel Op. No. 2000-150 (Dec. 13, 2000) .....19

*Permanent Life Policies: Whole vs. Universal*, Investopedia.Com (March 19, 2012).....3

*Re New York Life Insurance Company – Dividend Illustrations On In-Force Policies – Insurance Law § 3209*, General Counsel Opinion 3-10-86 (#2) (New York General Counsel Mar. 10, 1986) .....17
